
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 14 Nov 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw 
Community 
Centre 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Tuesday 12th 
November 2024) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the discretion of the Chair
[...]
h this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
  

 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 14th November, 
2024 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 
- Oakenshaw Community 

Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 

William Boyd (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Brandon Clayton 

James Fardoe 

 

Bill Hartnett 

David Munro 

Jen Snape 

Gemma Monaco 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. 24/00717/OUT - Ipsley House, Ipsley Church Lane, Ipsley, Redditch, B98 0AJ 
(Pages 11 - 38)  

 

6. 24/00740/S73 - Development Site At, Weights Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire 
(Pages 39 - 48)  

 

7. 24/00839/S73 - Development Site At, Weights Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire 
(Pages 49 - 56)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 10th October, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Bill Hartnett, David Munro and Jen Snape 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Amar Hussain, Steve Edden and Paul Lester 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
 

21. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brandon 
Clayton, James Fardoe and Gemma Monaco. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th 
September 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th 
September 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

24. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (Minute No25). 
 
Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports be noted. 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

25. 24/00387/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF, ASTWOOD LANE, 
FECKENHAM, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B96 6HP  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because, following discussions with the Assistant Director for 
Planning and Leisure Services, the Planning Officer considered that 
the application should be determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 12 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HP and sought permission for an 
underground cable to connect Feckenham Greener Grid Park to 
Feckenham Substation. 
 
Officers noted that The Feckenham Greener Grid Park was 
approved at Planning Committee by Members on 21st January 2022 
under application 21/00195/FUL. The application before Members 
was for a connecting underground cable between the Greener Grid 
Park and Feckenham substation, it was further noted that no part of 
the approved application was to be amended under the proposed 
application. 
 
The application site was shown on page 6 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. Officers confirmed that the site was within the 
green belt, however, as the works were underground, they were not 
classified as engineering works as detailed under Paragraph 155 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and thus were not 
considered inappropriate development. 
 
An excess of 10% biodiversity net gain was proposed and 
consultees had no objection to the application subject to 
appropriate conditions. No further harm was identified which would 
warrant refusal 
 
The following was clarified following questions to Officers. 
 

 That no part of the application 21/00195/FUL could be 
considered as part of the proposed application 

 That Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service were 
consulted regarding concerns raised around the 
environmental impact of the lithium batteries.  Their response 
was detailed on page 5 of the Update Reports pack. 

 
Members appreciated the concerns raised during the public 
speaking and the representation raised by Feckenham Parish 
Council; however, they noted that the concerns raised were not 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

material considerations for the Planning application in front of them 
and could therefore, not be taken into account. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 24 to 28 of the 
Public Reports pack 
 

26. 24/00639/FUL - CLAYBROOK HOUSE, CLAYBROOK DRIVE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0FH  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / Industrial 
floorspace), as such the application fell outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 13 to 22 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Claybrook House, Claybrook Drive, 
Matchborough East, Redditch, B98 0FH and sought the Erection of 
13 Class E Business Units with associated parking. 
 
Officers detailed that the site had previously been used as 
employment land occupied by “Interserve”. However, the site had 
been vacant for a period of time and following vandalism and anti-
social behaviour issues, the building was demolished in 2023.  
 
The proposed site plan was detailed on page 15 of the Site Plans 
and Presentations pack. Officers identified the access points to the 
units, in that units 1 to 12 and unit 13 would have different access, 
via Claybrook Drive and Hemming Road respectively. However, it 
was further noted that both were existing access routes to the site 
with no new ones being proposed. 
 
Officers confirmed to Members that the use class for the units 
would be restricted to E(g) (iii) which was light industrial use, this 
excluded some uses which would normally be covered under the 
broader E classification. 
 
there was one objection from a local resident which sited highways 
grounds, however, Worcestershire County Council, Highways, did 
not raise an objection to the application. Worcestershire Regulatory 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

Services (WRS) were also consulted, and an acoustic fence was 
proposed along the northern side of the site. 
 
The following was clarified following questions to Officers. 
 

 It was not considered reasonable or necessary to restrict 
operational hours for the units given the employment land 
designation of the site; the restriction on the planning use 
class for the units; the buffer area beyond the northern 
boundary; and the provision of an acoustic fence (by 
planning condition)  

 Condition 3 addressed the materials to be used on the site 
and the details of which would need to be submitted and 
approved prior to construction. 

 The trees along the boundary would be considered during 
construction and would form a natural sound barrier along 
with the acoustic fence. 

 
Members then proceeded to consider the application. 
 
Members agreed that it was a good use for a derelict site which was 
being retained as employment space. Members expressed the 
opinion that it was a good use of the land and would be an asset to 
the local area. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 35 to 38 of the 
Public Reports pack 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th November 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  24/00717/OUT 
 

Outline planning application for the demolition of existing buildings, construction 
of residential dwellings (Use Class C3), site access and highway works, open 
space, landscaping, sustainable urban drainage and ancillary works. All matters 
reserved for future determination, sa
[...]
 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications 
to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
The proposed development is considered to be an acceptable use in principle, assessing 
the proposal against the provisions of Policy 24 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No.4. 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th November 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The demolition of the existing building to facilitate the proposed use has been carefully 
considered. Your officers consider that the layout of a future residential development has 
the potential to be largely beneficial to the setting of the adjacent listed buildings. In turn, 
enhanced views through the site would contribute positively to the local character and 
visual amenities of the area. 
 
A future application bringing forward a potentially large number of family homes would 
result in significant public benefits in this case and as such it is considered that the 
proposal would comply with the provisions of Paragraphs 208 and 209 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Means of access to the site is considered to be both safe and sustainable and whilst 
matters including scale, layout, appearance and landscaping are reserved for 
consideration under a later detailed or reserved matters application there is nothing to 
suggest that a wholly acceptable detailed application could not come forward in the 
future. 
 
Subject to suitable conditions and the completion of a legal agreement, the application is 
considered to be a policy compliant and sustainable form of development.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Leisure Services to GRANT outline planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring the 
following matters are delivered: 

 
• Contributions to the NHS Integrated Care Board (ICB) towards GP Surgeries 
• Contributions to WCC Educational Services towards SEND and early years 

provision 
• Contributions to WCC towards the provision of Community Transport  
• Contributions for refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in 

accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire Waste Core 
Strategy 

• Contributions towards securing improvements and environmental enhancements 
to the Town Centre in accordance with Policy 31 of the BOR LP4 

• A Section 106 (Planning Obligation) monitoring fee/s 
 

 
and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as listed below: 

 

Page 30 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th November 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Conditions:  
    
 1) Details of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale (hereafter called 'the 

reserved matters') shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before any development begins and the development shall be 
carried out as approved. 

  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 (2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 
 
 2) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 (2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 3) The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than two years from the 

date of the approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 
  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of
[...]
he County Councils 
Travel Plans Officer. As part of this process the Applicant must register for 
Modeshift STARS Business and ensure that their targets have been uploaded so 
that progress on the implementation of the Travel Plan can be monitored. 
Worcestershire County Council can assist Applicants with this process should they 
need. 

  
 Modeshift STARS Business is a nationally accredited scheme which assists in the 

effective delivery of travel plans, Applicants can register at www.modeshiftstars.org 
 
 

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th November 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development. Further, the application requires a S106 Agreement. 
As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th November 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  24/00740/S73 
 

Variation of condition 35 of planning permission 19/00977/HYB dated 01/11/2021: 
FROM: No more than 128 dwellings hereby approved shall be brought into use until 
the highway improvements to the Dagnell End Road / A441 Birmingham Road 
junction as shown in the PJA Drawing Ref: 2809 P 12 Rev P4, or similar scheme 
acceptable to the Highway Authority, has been approved in writing and completed 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority (in consultation with the Local 
Highway Authority) and is open to traffic. The junction is to include Microprocessor 
Optimised Vehicle Actuation (MOVA) signal control. 
AMEND TO: No more than 200 dwellings hereby approved s
[...]
Agreement  
 
A section 106 agreement (s106) was completed for the hybrid application. However, the 
legal agreement did not include wording that if a s73 consent was granted then the 
obligations in the s106 legal agreement (such as affordable housing, education, off site 
open space, etc) should relate to the new s73 consent.  
 
Therefore, if approved a supplemental deed to the legal agreement is required in this 
case to ensure that the obligations still apply.   
 
Other Matters 
 
Technical matters regarding the number of affordable housing units, flood risk, drainage, 
ecology and biodiversity, air quality, noise, and contaminated land were assessed in 
detail on the previous applications and were considered acceptable (subject to relevant 
conditions). Officers consider the proposed condition change under this application do not 
result in any material change to these matters, subject to relevant conditions under 
19/00977/HYB being imposed. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, whilst Officers note that the variation will add to existing traffic on the local 
road network, the detailed transport note accompanying the application has been 
reviewed by the Highway Authority and it has been concluded that the impacts of the 
development arising from the variation of Condition 35 cannot reasonably be described 
as severe. In accordance with paragraph 115 of the NPPF and BRLP policies, the 
development should not be refused on highways grounds. The proposal is therefore 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
a) Minded to GRANT Hybrid Planning Permission 
 
b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Assistant Director for Planning and 

Leisure Services to determine the planning application following the receipt of a 
suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism. 

 
c) And that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Assistant Director for Planning and   

Leisure Services to update conditions relating to 19/00977/HYB and to agree the final 
scope, detailed wording
[...]
n space, etc) should relate to the new s73 consent.  
 
Therefore, if approved a supplemental deed to the legal agreement is required in this 
case to ensure that the obligations still apply.   
 
Other Matters 
 
Technical matters regarding flood risk and drainage are acceptable. Other matters 
relating to ecology and biodiversity, air quality, noise, and contaminated land were 
assessed in detail on the previous applications and were considered acceptable (subject 
to relevant conditions). Officers consider the proposed condition change under this 
application do not result in any material change to these matters, subject to relevant 
conditions under 19/00977/HYB being imposed. 
  
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the proposed changes are considered to be acceptable. Therefore, the 
application is recommended for approval, subject to the recommendation below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
a) Minded to GRANT Hybrid Planning Permission 
 
b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Assistant Director for Planning and 

Leisure Services to determine the planning application following the receipt of a 
suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism. 

 
c) And that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Assistant Director for Planning 

and   Leisure Services to update conditions relating to 19/00977/HYB and to agree 
the final scope, detailed wording and numbering of conditions. 

 

Page 54 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application 
requires a S106 Agreement. As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 24/00717/OUT - Ipsley House, Ipsley Church Lane, Ipsley, Redditch, B98 0AJ
	6 24/00740/S73 - Development Site At, Weights Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire
	7 24/00839/S73 - Development Site At, Weights Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 14th November, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, Claire Davies, Bill Hartnett, David Munro 
and Jen Snape 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

27. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sid Khan. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th 
October 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th 
October 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

30. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (Minute No31). 
 
Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports were noted. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

31. 24/00717/OUT - IPSLEY HOUSE, IPSLEY CHURCH LANE, 
IPSLEY, REDDITCH, B98 0AJ  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development. 
Further, the application required a Section 106 Agreement. As such 
the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 14 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application sought outline planning permission for the 
demolition of Ipsley House, Ipsley Church Lane, Ipsley, Redditch, 
B98 0AJ and the construction of residential dwellings. 
 
Officers clarified for Members that it was an outline application and 
that they were asked to determine the principle of development and 
means of access to the site only. All other matters were reserved 
and would be considered under a later detailed application at a 
future Committee meeting. 
 
The site location was detailed on pages 6 to 9 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. The locations of Ipsley Court (to the east), 
Shottery close (to the North) and St.Peters Church (South east) 
were also identified. 
 
Although the local plan detailed on page 10 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack identified the land as primary employment 
space, Officers were satisfied that the site had been suitably 
marketed with no success. Members were informed that permission 
had been granted for the conversion of the building to 79 
apartments under application 24/00430/CUPRIO 
 
Officers detailed that the existing access shown on page 12 of the 
Site Plans and Presentations pack would need to be amended, the 
proposed new access was shown on pages 13 and 14. The reason 
for the change was to permit room for a public footpath to be 
included (shown in blue), however, due to nearby tree root systems 
it was deemed better to move the access slightly to accommodate 
the addition. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to pages 5 to 7 of the Update 
Reports pack and highlighted the amendments to conditions 1, 5 
and 6. Officers further proposed an additional Condition 13 
requiring the submission of details of the mix of type and size of 
dwellings to be provided prior to the submission of any reserved 
matters application.  
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Steve Williams, an interested party, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application. Mr David 
Fovargue, the applicant’s agent, also addressed the Committee in 
support. 
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members. 
 

 That the application was an outline application and that the 
only points to be determined were the access to the site and 
principle of development. 

 In line with current guidance of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), there was little that could be done to 
enforce a passive house standard. 

 A detailed planning application would need to demonstrate 
that dwelling to dwelling separation distances would be in 
accordance with the Councils Supplementary Planning 
Document, High Quality Design. 

 The development was eligible under the vacant building 
credit scheme, therefore, there may be no requirement for 
affordable housing under the full application. However, the 
specific requirement would depend on the total floor space of 
the dwellings. 

 Condition 7 covered the construction management plan 
which would have consideration to the operation and 
activities conducted at St.Peters Church. 

 A 10% biodiversity net gain would be required under the full 
application; however, this figure would not have regard to the 
demolition of the existing building. 

 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Some Members expressed an opinion that it would have been 
better to utilise the existing building, however, they accepted that 
the Borough was also in need of 2-4 bedroom dwellings which 
would be provided by the development. 
 
The highway access and impact on traffic was discussed by 
Members, however, Officers noted that Worcestershire County 
Council, Highways raised no objection to the principle of the 
development. 
 
Some concern was raised regarding the proposed re- wording of 
Conditions 1, 5 and 6 as set out in the update report and Councillor 
Jen Snape proposed an Alternative Recommendation which 
omitted the wording “with the exception of any demolition works”. 
However, without a seconder the amendment was not carried. 
 
Members expressed the opinion that they could not see any 
material planning reasons to warrant refusal of the application since 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

the proposal complied with all relevant policies. Therefore, on being 
put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Leisure Services to GRANT 
outline planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation. 

b) Conditions 2, 3, 4 ,7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 as detailed on 
pages 31 to 35 of the Public Reports pack. 

c) Amended Conditions 1, 5 and 6 as detailed on pages 5 to 
7 of the Update Reports pack 

d) The additional Condition 13 as detailed in the pre-amble 
above. 

e) informatives as detailed on pages 35 to 37 of the Public 
Reports pack. 

 
32. 24/00740/S73 - DEVELOPMENT SITE AT, WEIGHTS LANE, 

REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the application required a Section 106 Agreement. As 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 15 to 18 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Development Site at Weights Lane, 
Redditch, Worcestershire and sought the variation of Condition 35 
of the hybrid planning permission 19/00977/HYB. 
 
Condition 35 of the hybrid planning permission 19/00977/HYB 
stated that no more than 128 dwellings shall be occupied until the 
highway improvements on Dagnel End Road were complete. The 
application sought to increase that number to 200. 
 
As the hybrid application was between Bromsgrove District and 
Redditch Borough Councils, approval was sought and required by 
both. Approval was given by the Bromsgrove District Planning 
Committee on 15th October 2024. 
 
Officers detailed that the Worcestershire County Council (WCC), 
Highways Section 278 team had assessed the works and advised 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

that it would not be approved until March 2025. The WCC, 
Highways team further detailed that the impact of increasing from 
128 to 200 dwellings was assessed which was identified to be 22 
trips which and was within daily fluctuations. Therefore, there was 
deemed to be no significant impact and no objection was raised. 
 
Finally, Officers detailed that a section Section 73 notice was not 
included in the original Section 106 legal agreement, therefore, a 
supplementary deed would also need to be obtained. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Danis Miles, a local resident, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application, 
additionally, Ms Elizabeth Wood, the applicant agent, addressed 
Members in support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified following questions from Members. 
 

 There was no consultation undertaken with local resident, 
however, one was not required under the application. 

 That the 200 dwellings were the maximum permitted to be 
sold/occupied. It was not a requirement to start work and the 
work may be complete prior to reaching this value. 

 Officers could not comment on/identify the source of the 
delay, only that the date was arrived at following discussions 
between WCC, Highways and the applicant. 

 Cost incurred by raising the supplementary deed would be 
covered by the applicant. 

 
During the debate of the application, Members expressed their 
displeasure that the works had not been completed. However, 
Members accepted that what was before them was an amendment 
to Condition 35 and that without objections from relevant consultees 
and given that BDC had already approved the application, there 
was no Material Planning reason for refusal. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Delegated powers be granted to the Assistant Director for 
Planning and Leisure Services to Grant the Hybrid Planning 
Permission to: 
 

a) determine the planning application following the receipt 
of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism and; 

b) updated conditions relating to 19/00977/HYB and to 
agree the final scope, detailed wording and numbering 
of conditions. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

33. 24/00839/S73 - DEVELOPMENT SITE AT, WEIGHTS LANE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the application required a Section 106 Agreement. As 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 19 to 24 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Development Site at Weights Lane, 
Redditch, Worcestershire and sought the variation of Condition 4 
(approved plans) of the hybrid planning permission 19/00977/HYB. 
 
Condition 4 was the approved plans for the application, however, 
following additional assessments on differing ground levels a 
number of amendments were proposed. Officers drew Members 
attention to pages 22 and 23 of the Site Plans and Presentations 
pack which detailed the changes. 
 
A number of two-bedroom dwellings would be changes to 1 bed 
maisonettes and there would be an orientation change to the last 
plot. Officers detailed that the overall number of dwellings would not 
change, nor would the allocation of affordable housing provided by 
the development. 
 
Officers also detailed that a section Section 73 notice was not 
included in the original Section 106 legal agreement, therefore, a 
supplementary deed would also need to be obtained. 
 
The following was clarified following questions from Members. 
 

 That there would be a drop in supplied bed spaces by the 
development, however there was still a sufficient split 
between 1/2/3 and 4 bed dwellings over the site. 

 That due to the movement of the access of the upper 
maisonette being at the side of the dwelling, a revised 
lighting plan may be needed, this was secured under 
Condition 11. 

 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material planning considerations, authority be delegated to the 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2024 

 

Assistant Director for Planning and Leisure Services to Grant 
outline planning permission subject to: 
 

a) determine the planning application following the receipt 
of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism and ; 

b) updated conditions relating to 19/00977/HYB and to 
agree the final scope, detailed wording and numbering 
of conditions. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 


